## ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN PLOT NO.-4, CHUNUKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR BHUBANESWAR - 751 021

BANESWAR - 751 02 \*\*\*\*\*

Present: Shri U. N. Behera, Chairperson

Shri S. K. Parhi, Member Shri G.Mohapatra, Member

## Case No. 04/2020

Shri Kulamani Behera ...... Petitioner Vrs.

The SDO (Elect.), Salipur, CESU ....... Respondent

In the matter of: Application 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for non-implementation

of order dated 6.12.2016 of the Ombudsman-I passed in C.R. Case

No.115 of 2016

**For Petitioner:** Shri R.K. Behera, the authorised representative.

**For Respondent:** SDO (Elect.), Salipur, CESU.

## **ORDER**

Date of hearing: 14.07.2020 Date of order:14.07.2020

Sri Kulamani Behera, Bhimrajpur, Cuttack has filed the above case under Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for non-implementation of order dated 06.12.2018 of the Ombudsman-I passed in C.R. Case No.115 of 2016. The Ombudsman while disposing of C.R. Case No.115 of 2016 has directed the respondent to recast the energy bill of the petitioner from April, 2008 to May, 2011 with opening balance of Rs.8,002.80 on April, 2008 and allow a rebate of 10 paisa per unit for the entire billing period from April, 2008 to November, 2016, if the revised bill is paid within due date.

2. The Commission decided to hear the matter on 14.07.2020 though Video Conferencing in the Virtual Court and accordingly notice dated 07.07.2020 was issued to the parties concerned. Respondent has submitted through video conferencing that as per order of the Ombudsman-I in C.R. Case No.115 of 2016, the bill of the petitioner has been revised, credited to the account of the petitioner and the revision statement has also been served on him on 2.2.2017 which is admitted by the petitioner through affidavit received by this office on 13.3.2020. The case may be dropped as the order of the Ombudsman-I is complied by the respondent.

- 3. The authorised representative of the petitioner submitted during virtual hearing that the petitioner has filed an application for withdrawal of the above case as the order of the Ombudsman-I in C.R. Case No.115 of 2016, has been complied by the respondent.
- 4. The prayer of the authorised representative of the petitioner for withdrawal of the above noted case is allowed as the order of the Ombudsman-I passed in C.R. Case No.115 of 2016 has been complied by the respondent.
- 5. The case is dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/
(G.Mohapatra) (S. K. Parhi) (U. N. Behera)

Member Member Chairperson